

No. 19-14267

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

THOMAS BRYANT, JR.,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia (No. 4:97-cr-182-JRH-BKE)
The Honorable J. Randal Hall, Chief Judge

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
THOMAS BRYANT, JR., SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

David Oscar Markus
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
40 NW Third Street
Penthouse 1
Miami, Florida 33128
(305) 379-6667
dmarkus@markuslaw.com

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Jessica Arden Ettinger
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER, LLP
2000 K Street, N.W., 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com
jettinger@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SENTENCING COURTS HAVE BROAD DISCRETION TO MODIFY A SENTENCE UNDER SECTION 3582(c)(1)(A)(i).....	5
II. SENTENCING COURTS HAVE AUTHORITY TO GRANT MOTIONS FOR COMPASSIONATE RELEASE IF THE DEFENDANT DOES NOT MEET ONE OF THE “EXTRAORDINARY AND COMPELLING REASONS” DESCRIBED BY THE COMMISSION	10
A. The plain language of 18 U.S.C. § 3582 and 28 U.S.C. § 994 supports finding the Commission does not have exclusive authority to identify “extraordinary and compelling reasons”	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Even if Congress delegated to the Commission exclusive authority to identify an exhaustive list of “extraordinary and compelling reasons” in a controlling policy statement, Section 1B1.13 is not such a statement.....	16
1. Section 1B1.13 is not an “applicable” policy statement	16
2. Section 1B1.13 does not state an “appropriate use” of Section 3582(c)(1)(A)(i).....	18
C. Even if Congress delegated to the Commission exclusive authority to identify an exhaustive list of “extraordinary and compelling reasons” <i>and</i> Section 1B1.13 is a controlling policy statement, Section 1B1.13 is not an exhaustive list of reasons.....	20
D. If Section 1B1.13 remains controlling and sets forth an exhaustive list of “extraordinary and compelling reasons,” this Court should read Application Note 1(D) to permit sentencing courts to identify other “extraordinary and compelling reasons”	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. VESTING SENTENCING COURTS WITH DISCRETION TO IDENTIFY “EXTRAORDINARY AND COMPELLING REASONS” IS CONSISTENT WITH THE JUDGE’S ROLE AT AN INITIAL SENTENCING AND DOES NOT OPEN ANY “FLOODGATES”	24
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE CASE REMANDED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012).....	24
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	10, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 2019 WL 3751745 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2019)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 2019 WL 6529113 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 4, 2019)	27
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 2019 WL 2716505 (M.D.N.C. June 28, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> ,	
2019 WL 7605447 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 12, 2019)	17, 27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> ,	
411 F. Supp. 3d 446 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	9, 25
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> ,	
2019 WL 5075964 (D. Mass. Sept. 16, 2019)	27
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> ,	
2019 WL 2498923 (S.D. Tex. June 17, 2019)	18, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Colon</i> ,	
707 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Eggersdorf</i> ,	
126 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1997)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Fox</i> ,	
2019 WL 3046086 (D. Me. July 11, 2019)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> ,	
455 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Johns</i> ,	
2019 WL 2646663 (D. Ariz. June 27, 2019)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 2019 WL 3805349 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 13, 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 2019 WL 6311388 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Rosales-Bruno</i> , 789 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Schmitt</i> , 2020 WL 96904 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 8, 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Urkevich</i> , 2019 WL 6037391 (D. Neb. Nov. 14, 2019).....	21, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Vineyard</i> , 945 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 2019 WL 5268752 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Whyte</i> , 928 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10, 28
<i>United States v. Willingham</i> , 2019 WL 6733028 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 10, 2019).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Willis,</i>	
382 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D.N.M. 2019).....	15
<i>Whitfield v. United States,</i>	
543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	14
<i>Williams v. United States,</i>	
503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	14, 20
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994(t).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	14, 15
34 U.S.C. § 60541(g)(5)(A)(iv).....	13
Sentencing Guideline Provisions	
Sent’g Comm’n, Amend. 698 (Nov. 1, 2007).....	21
Sent’g Comm’n, Amend. 799 (Nov. 1, 2016).....	8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)	
U.S.S.G § 1B1.13.....	<i>passim</i>	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 comment. (n.1).....	<i>passim</i>	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 comment. (n.2).....	22	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 comment. (n.3).....	21	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 comment. (n.4).....	3, 8, 17, 18	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 comment. (n.5).....	22	
 Other Authorities		
164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)	8	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	16	
 <i>Dep’t of Justice Announces Enhancements to the Risk Assessment</i> <i>System and Updates on First Step Act Implementation</i> , DEP’T OF JUSTICE (Jan. 15, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/department-justice-announces- enhancements-risk-assessment-system-and-updates-first-step-act		28
 Hopwood, <i>Second Looks & Second Chances</i> , 41 CARDOZO L. REV. 83 (2019)		8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p><i>Kopf, Shon Hopwood and Kopf’s terrible sentencing instincts</i>, HERCULES AND THE UMPIRE. (Aug. 8, 2013), https://herculesandtheumpire.com/2013/08/08/shon-hopwood-and-kopfs-terrible-sentencing-instincts/</p>	5
<p>Letter from Twelve Senators to Dr. Thomas Kane and the Honorable Rod Rosenstein (Aug. 3, 2017), https://famm.org/wp-content/uploads/2017.08.03-Letter-to-BOP-and-DAG-re.-Compassionate-Release.pdf.....</p>	8
<p>PAPERBACK OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (7th ed. 2012).....</p>	12
<p>Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984).....</p>	5
<p>Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....</p>	9
<p>P.S. 5050.50, BUREAU OF PRISONS (Jan. 17, 2019), https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5050_050_EN.pdf</p>	22, 23
<p>S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....</p>	5, 25
<p><i>Total Federal Inmates</i>, FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS (Jan. 30, 2020), https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population_statistics.jsp.....</p>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Underhill, <i>Did the Man I Sentenced to 18 Years Deserve It?</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 23, 2016, https://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/24/opinion/sunday/did-i-sentence-a-murderer-or-a-cooperative-witness.html	5
